

# LAWS

### **OF THE**

## **STATE OF MAINE**

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2007

<u>M. If the basic price is \$15.00 to \$15.49 per hundredweight, the rate of the milk handling fee is  $36\phi$  per gallon.</u>

If the basic price falls below 15.00 per hundredweight, for each  $50\phi$  decrease in the basic price, the rate of the milk handling fee increases by  $6\phi$  per gallon.

For any container other than a gallon, the fee is computed on a gallon-equivalent basis.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 8, 2007.

#### **CHAPTER 270**

#### S.P. 103 - L.D. 320

#### An Act To Allow the Widening of a Portion of the Maine Turnpike

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §1965, sub-§1, ¶D,** as amended by PL 1995, c. 341, §1, is further amended to read:

D. Construct, maintain, reconstruct and operate a toll turnpike from a point at or near Kittery in York County to a point at or near Augusta in Kennebec County, except that the traveled way may not be widened or expanded beyond 3 lanes for each direction of travel from Exit 1 the southern terminus of the turnpike to, and including, Exit 6A mile marker 53 and beyond 2 lanes for each direction of travel elsewhere on the turnpike without the express approval of the Legislature.

Except as provided in section 1965-A, a license, permit, or approval necessary for the widening or expansion of the turnpike may not be issued by any state agency unless that agency makes an affirmative finding that the widening or expansion is consistent with state transportation policy, as established in section 73, as well as rules implementing that policy;

Sec. 2. 23 MRSA §1965-B is enacted to read:

#### <u>§1965-B. Widening of the turnpike between mile</u> <u>marker 44 and mile marker 53</u>

**1.** Evaluation of reasonable alternatives. The authority shall complete an evaluation of reasonable alternatives to widening the turnpike to 3 lanes for each direction of travel in the corridor from mile marker 44 to mile marker 53. To evaluate reasonable alternatives, the authority shall complete an alternative

mode feasibility study that examines regional travel patterns and demographics and provides an inventory of existing transportation infrastructure and employerbased commuter programs in the turnpike corridor from mile 44 to mile 53.

In conducting the evaluation required by this subsection, the authority shall provide for public participation consistent with section 73 and the rules adopted pursuant to that section. Completion of the evaluation required by this subsection satisfies the alternative evaluation requirements of section 73 and of the rules adopted pursuant to that section.

2. Review of alternatives. Upon completing the evaluation required under subsection 1, the authority shall review the alternatives to determine whether the alternatives can meet identified transportation deficiencies or needs in a safe manner at a reasonable cost with available technology. If, based on the evaluation, the authority finds that the alternatives do not meet the identified deficiencies or needs:

A. A final license, permit or approval necessary for the widening or expansion of the turnpike may be issued by the appropriate state agency; and

B. The alternative evaluation and preference requirements of section 73 and rules adopted pursuant to that section are considered satisfied.

Sec. 3. 23 MRSA §1968, sub-§1, as amended by PL 2007, c. 59, §1, is further amended to read:

**1.** Turnpike revenue bonds. In addition to bonds outstanding pursuant to any other provision of this chapter, the authority may provide by resolution from time to time for the issuance of turnpike revenue bonds, including notes or other evidences of indebtedness or obligations defined to be bonds under this chapter, but not exceeding \$461,000,000 \$486,000,000 in the principal amount at any one time outstanding exclusive of refundings, for any purpose described in section 1969, subsection 1.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 271

#### S.P. 713 - L.D. 1914

#### An Act To Extend the Time Allowed for Outcome-based Forestry

**Emergency preamble. Whereas,** acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, this legislation seeks to extend the time during which the laws governing outcome-based forestry are in effect; and

Whereas, the laws governing outcome-based forestry are scheduled to be repealed July 1, 2007; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**Sec. 1. 12 MRSA §8003, sub-§3, ¶Q,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 550, §2, is further amended to read:

Q. The director, in cooperation with public and private landowners, shall actively pursue creating experimental areas on public and private land where the principles and applicability of outcomebased forest policy, as defined in section 8868, can be applied and tested. No more than 6 such areas may be designated, a single area may not exceed 100,000 acres and the total area under agreement may not exceed 200,000 acres. One area must be owned by a landowner holding fewer than 1,000 acres statewide. The director shall seek to designate areas representing differing forest types and conditions and from different geographic regions of the State. The term of initial agreements may not exceed 5 years. This paragraph is repealed July 1, 2007 2012.

**Sec. 2.** 12 MRSA §8868, sub-§2-B, as amended by PL 2005, c. 550, §3, is further amended to read:

**2-B. Outcome-based forest policy.** "Outcomebased forest policy" means a science-based, voluntary process to achieve agreed-upon economic, environmental and social outcomes in the State's forest, as an alternative to prescriptive regulation, demonstrating measurable progress towards achieving statewide sustainability goals and allowing landowners to use creativity and flexibility to achieve objectives, while providing for the conservation of public trust resources and the public values of forests. This subsection is repealed July 1, <u>2007</u> 2012.

**Sec. 3.** 12 MRSA §8869, sub-§3-A, as amended by PL 2005, c. 550, §4, is further amended to read:

**3-A. Plans for experimental areas.** Practices applied on an experimental area created pursuant to section 8003, subsection 3, paragraph Q must provide at least the equivalent forest and environmental protection as provided by existing rules and any applicable local regulations. At a minimum, tests of outcome-based principles must address:

A. Soil productivity;

- B. Water quality, wetlands and riparian zones;
- C. Timber supply and quality;
- D. Aesthetic impacts of timber harvesting;
- E. Biological diversity; and
- F. Public accountability.

The Governor shall appoint a panel of technical experts to work with the director to implement, monitor and assess tests of outcome-based forestry principles. In order to participate in the outcome-based forestry experiment, the landowner, director and technical panel must develop agreed-upon desired outcomes for the experimental area and develop a method for determining if the outcomes have been attained and a system for reporting results to the public. This subsection is repealed July 1, <u>2007 2012</u>.

**Sec. 4. 12 MRSA §8869, sub-§7-A,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 550, §5, is further amended to read:

7-A. Exemption for outcome-based forest policy experimental areas. Outcome-based forest policy experimental areas designated under section 8003, subsection 3, paragraph Q are exempt from the requirements of this subchapter and rules adopted pursuant to this subchapter. This subsection is repealed July 1,  $\frac{2007}{2012}$ .

Sec. 5. 12 MRSA §8869, sub-§13, as amended by PL 2005, c. 550, §6, is further amended to read:

13. Confidential information. Information provided to the bureau voluntarily or to fulfill reporting requirements for the purposes of establishing and monitoring outcome-based forest policy experimental areas, as created pursuant to section 8003, subsection 3, paragraph Q, is designated as confidential for the purposes of Title 1, section 402, subsection 3, paragraph A if the bureau has determined that failure to designate the information as confidential would provide competitors an opportunity to obtain business or competitive advantage over the person to whom the information belongs or pertains or would result in loss or other significant detriment to that person. The bureau, working with the landowner and the panel of technical experts appointed under subsection 3-A, may publish reports as long as those reports do not reveal confidential information. This subsection is repealed July 1, 2007 2012.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective June 8, 2007.